

N.D.P.S. No.- 17/2025 (CIS No. 17/2025)
C.N.R. No.-WBWM01-012560-2025

Present: Sri Suresh Biswakarma (JO Code WB00672)
Judge, Special Court,
N.D.P.S. Act,
&
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Paschim Medinipur.
(In-Charge)

Later/Order no. 3 dated 02.01.2026

Accused Faruk Seikh, Nabin Krishna Chowdhury, Mosin Khan, Tarjan Natt, Deepak Poddar, Jakir Khan and Mustaqui @ Mustafa are produced from judicial custody.

They are taken into custody. Seen the forwarding report in respect of accused Mustaqui @ Mustafa.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused persons.

Heard both sides. Perused the case record and the case diary. Considering the materials available in the case record, the prayer for bail stands rejected.

The I.O prays for 10 days police custody of the accused Mustaqui @ Mustafa.

The accused Mustaqui @ Mustafa submits that the doctor has given appointment on 04.01.2026 to remove the plaster and surgery of his fractured hand.

No medical report is received from the Superintendent of the Midnapur Central Correctional Home.

The Superintendent of the Midnapur Medical College and Hospital is directed to submit the detailed medical report of accused Mustaqui @ Mustafa on 03.01.2026.

Prayer of the I.O. for police custody be kept with the case record.

Accused Mustaqui @ Mustafa be remanded to judicial custody till **03.01.2026**.

To date for hearing of the prayer of P.C.

Other accused persons were remanded to judicial custody 15.01.2026.

I.O. is directed to remain present on 03.01.2026 along with a case diary.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of the Midnapur Central Correctional Home for strict compliance.

Dict. & Corr. by me.

Sd/-Sri Suresh Biswakarma
Judge, Special Court,
N.D.P.S. Act,
Paschim Medinipur.
(In-Charge)

Sd/-Sri Suresh Biswakarma
Judge, Special Court,
N.D.P.S. Act,
Paschim Medinipur.
(In-Charge)

**Office of the Judge, Special Court,
N.D.P.S. Act, Paschim Medinipur.**

Memo No.

Dated

Copy of **Later/Order no. 3 dated 02.01.2026** in connection with N.D.P.S. 17/2025 arising out of Kharagpur (Local) Police Station Case No. 1116/2025 dated 22.12.2025 u/s 20(b)(ii)(C)/25/29 of the N.D.P.S. Act, 1985, is forwarded to the Superintendent, Midnapur Central Correctional Home, for information and necessary action.

Judge, Special Court,
N.D.P.S. Act
Paschim Medinipur.
(In-Charge)