

N.D.P.S. 17/2025 (CIS No. 17/2025)
C.N.R. No.-WBWM01 0025602025

Present: Sri Subrata Ghosh (JO Code WB01028)

Judge, Special Court,
N.D.P.S. Act,
&
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Paschim Medinipur.
(In-Charge)

Order No. 10 dated 07.03.2026

The record is put up by a petition by the Ld. P.P.-in-Charge.

The I.O. is present with the intimation regarding re-seizure of vehicle no. HR-38X/4221 in connection with Burdwan Police Station Case No. 1184/2025 dated 20.11.2025 u/s 334(1)/305(e) Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 along with a copy of the order of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Purba Burdwan.

Perused the copy of the order passed by Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Purba Burdwan, the prayer of the I.O. Sub-Inspector Biswanath Das of Burdwan Police Station as well as the materials available on record.

Perused the C.D.

Considered.

The Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Purba Burdwan has already passed an order upon the I.O. to forthwith approach the concerned Court and to take appropriate steps for re-seizure of the vehicle HR-38X/4221 in connection with G. R. Case No. 5803 of 2025 arising out of Burdwan Police Station Case No. 1184/2025 dated 20.11.2025 along with another vehicle tagged with another case.

It appears from the seizure list dated 21.12.2025 that, one big vehicle bearing registration no. HR-38X/4221 was seized in this case vide Serial no. XXI of the seizure list.

It is apparent from the order of the Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Purba Burdwan that, re-seizure of the vehicle is essential/ necessary for investigation of the G. R. Case No. 5803/2025 arising of of Burdwan Police Station Case No. 1184/2025 dated 20.11.2025.

The prayer of the I.O. is allowed keeping in tune with the order of the Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Purba Burdwan and let the seized vehicle bearing registration no. HR-38X/4221 seized in connection with Kharagpur (Local) Police Station Case No. 1116/2025 u/s 20(b)(ii)(C)/25/29 of the N.D.P.S. Act, 1985 be shown as re-seized in connection with G. R. Case No. 5803 of 2025 arising out of Burdwan Police Station Case No. 1184/2025 dated 20.11.2025 and the custody of the same be handed over to the I.O. Sub-Inspector Biswanath Das of Burdwan Police Station in accordance with law to facilitate the process of investigation of the latter case.

Let copies of this order be communicated to the Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Purba Burdwan and I.O. Sub-Inspector Biswanath Das of Burdwan Police Station and another copy to the Sub-Inspector Shafique Alam of Kharagpur (Local) Police Station for information and compliance.

To date i.e. 10.03.2026 for production and I.O.'s report.

Dict. & Corr. by me.

Judge, Special Court,
N.D.P.S. Act,
Paschim Medinipur.
(In-Charge)

Judge, Special Court,
N.D.P.S. Act,
Paschim Medinipur.
(In-Charge)