

N.D.P.S Case No.17 of 2025 (CIS No.17 of 2025)

C.N.R. No.-WBWM01-012560-2025

**Present: Ms. Yogita Gaurisaria (J.O Code WB01431)
Judge, Special Court (N.D.P.S)**

&

**Additional District & Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Paschim Medinipur.**

Order No.20, Dated 23-07-2026 :

The record is put up by petition.

Put up petition is allowed. Let the put up petition be registered as **IA/3/2026**.

Another petition is filed on behalf of accused person namely, **Mustaqui @ Mustafa** with a prayer to release him on bail. The petition is supported by an affidavit. Copy served. Let the petition be registered as **IA/04/2026**.

A server copy of the order dated **21-07-2026** of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in C.R.M. (NDPS) 1452 of 2026 is annexed with the petition.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the above named accused person.

Considered.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of above named accused person prays for bail. He submits that, the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to release the accused person on bail upon furnishing bond of ₹20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand only) with two sureties of ₹10,000/- each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of this Court (Ld. Judge, Special Court under the NDPS Act, 4th Court, Paschim Medinipur).

Ld. P.P.-in-Charge does not raise any objection.

Perused the server copy of the order dated 21-07-2026 of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in C.R.M. (NDPS) 1452 of 2026.

On such perusal I find that, the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, has been pleased to release the said accused person namely, **Mustaqui @ Mustafa** upon furnishing bond of ₹20,000/- with two

sureties of ₹10,000/- each, one of whom must be local, subject to the satisfaction of this Court.

The bail bond register is not being maintained by this Court and is being maintained by the Court of the Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Paschim Medinipur. Hence this Court is inclined to allow the accused person to furnish bail bond in view of the solemn order dated **21-07-2026** of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, in C.R.M. (NDPS) 1452 of 2026 to the satisfaction of the Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Paschim Medinipur.

Accordingly, the accused person namely **Mustaqui @ Mustafa** may find bail of ₹ 20,000/- with two sureties of ₹ 10,000/- each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Paschim Medinipur.

If on bail, the accused person shall be physically present on each and every date so fixed by this Court and shall not leave the district of Paschim Medinipur without prior permission of this Court.

Send a copy of this order to the Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Paschim Medinipur for information and necessary action.

To date (**12.08.2026**) for appearance of accused persons, if on bail, in default, to judicial custody, production of accused persons and supply of copy to the accused persons.

Dict. & corr. by me.

Judge, Special Court (N.D.P.S)
Paschim Medinipur.

Judge, Special Court (N.D.P.S)
Paschim Medinipur.

